

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1371
District Court No. LACL152315

SILVIA R. CIANZIO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, STATE OF IOWA AND BOARD
OF REGENTS, STATE OF IOWA,**
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN
POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LACL152315
ORDER DATED AUGUST 2, 2023

THE HONORABLE HEATHER LAUBER
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Ann E. Brown

Ann E. Brown, AT0001196

ANN BROWN LEGAL PC

600 3rd St SE, Ste. 302

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Phone: 319.826.2250

Fax: 319.826.2252

ann@annbrownlegal.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Express Language of the Statute Measures Damages by Using
 “The Period of Time for Which the Complainant Has Been Discriminated
 Against” and Adopts the Continuing Violation Doctrine for Claims Under
 section 216.6A 4

 A. The Court in *Dindinger* expressly stated that section 216.6A
 adopted the continuing violations doctrine..... 7

 B. The phrase “period of time for which the complainant has been
 discriminated against” would be meaningless if Plaintiff was limited to
 300 days of recovery..... 9

 C. Multiple state and federal district courts have rejected
 Defendants’ argument..... 11

 II. It Is the Legislature’s Role and Not the Court’s To Determine the
 Appropriate Damages for Violation of section 216.6A..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

STATEMENT OF COSTS 20

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013).....	16
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022).....	10
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 11143144, at *14 (S.D. Iowa June 8, 2015)	11
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	passim
<i>Estate of Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023).....	13
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	7, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Thatcher</i> , 864 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2015)	14
<i>Jochims v. HMSCSD et al</i> , Case No. LACV025330 (Iowa Dist. Ct. O'Brien County June 29, 2023).....	12
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Little v. Davis</i> , 974 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2022)	10
<i>McComas v. Iowa</i> , Case No. LACL152930 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Polk County October 1, 2021)	12
<i>Mikula v. Allegheny Cnty. of PA</i> , 583 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	5, 6, 8
<i>Rife v. Allsteel</i> , Case 3:19-cv-00023-RGE-CFB (S.D. Iowa July 15, 2020).....	11
<i>Selden v. DMACC</i> , Case No. LACL147358 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Polk County October 1, 2021)	12
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005).....	6
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 966 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2021).....	15

Statutes

Iowa Code section 216.6.....	4, 7, 8
Iowa Code section 216.6A.....	passim
Iowa Code section 216.6A(2)(b)	8
Iowa Code section 216.15.....	7, 9
Iowa Code section 216.15(9)(a)(9).....	7
